



\$~112

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1648/2025**

SHIKHA KOTHARI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Shwetank S., Mr. Mayank
Suryan, Ms. Esha Mishra, Mr. Alok
Mishra, Advs.

versus

YASHODHAN KOTHARI

.....Respondent

Through: Appearance not given.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

06.11.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 69063/2025 (exemption)

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions. Application is disposed of.

CONT.CAS(C) 1648/2025

3. The present petition under Sections 10/12 read with Section 2(b) of the Contempt of Courts Act seeks following prayers:-

“a. Initiate contempt proceedings against the Contemnor/ Respondent for having willfully disobeyed and deliberately disregarded the directions passed by this Hon'ble Court vide Judgment dated 19.08.2025 in Crl. A No. 772 of 2024 titled as Yashodhan Kothari and Punish the Contemnors/ Respondent under civil contempt under section 12 of Contempt of Court Act, 1971 and;

b. Direct the Contemnor/ Respondent to pay the maintenance and arrears of maintenance i.e., Rs. 26,35,000/- to the Petitioner within a time bound period. c. Cost may be imposed upon the Contemnor/Respondent for continuous wilful disobedience of the order dated 19.08.2025, as deem fit and proper by this Hon'ble



Court.

d. Pass any such order(s) that Hon'ble Court deems fit and proper in the interest of justice.”

4. Learned counsel enters appearance on behalf of the petitioner and submits that the substantial amount claimed has already been paid. Let an affidavit with regard to the same be placed on record before the next date of hearing.

5. List on 16.03.2026.

AMIT SHARMA, J

NOVEMBER 06, 2025/kr/ah